
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

                                             Agenda 
October 19, 2023 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

2. Review of minutes from the September 21, 2023 meeting 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 
 

 122 Greenbrier Ln. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the construction of a new attached lean-
to on the southwesterly side façade of the house which creates a combined side yard setback of less 
than the required 15 feet in an R1-75 - Single Family Zoning District. 
 

 1015 Buchanan St. 
An area variance and use variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow the placement of allow 
an accessory structure and use without a main structure and use on a parcel in an RMF – Multi-
Family Zoning District. 
 

 918 W. Monroe St. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.17 (d) & (g) to allow the placement of a 6 foot tall 
fence / gate in a side yard in an R2F – Two Family Residential District. 
 

 433 Anderson St. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a residential building addition within 
the minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Recreation District. 

 
 

5. Other Business 

6. Adjournment Next Meeting: November 16, 2023 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Meeting called to order:  

  Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were 

present: Mr. Delahunt, Chair Feick, and Vice Chair Semans. Mr. Matthews and Mr. Peugeot 

were absent. Alec Ochs represented the Community Development Department, Sarah 

Chiappone represented the Law Department; also present were City Commission Liaison, Dave 

Waddington, and clerk Quinn Rambo. Mr. Peugeot notified Staff in advance that he was unable 

to attend the meeting.  

Review of Minutes from August 24, 2023, Meeting: 
  Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes from the August 24th meeting. Mr. Delahunt 
moved to approve the minutes as presented. Vice Chair Semans seconded the motion. All voting 
members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved unanimously, as 
presented.  
 
Chair Feick swore in all parties that were present to speak about adjudication agenda items.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 612 Anderson Street- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.15 (a) to allow 

the construction of a new detached garage (in replacement of the previous detached 

garage) within the minimum setback from the main structure in a R1-40 Single Family 

Zoning District.  

  Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs reported the applicant was 

in the process of re-building a garage which was lost to a fire. The garage will be placed in the 

same location as the previous and to the same dimensions.  The zoning code required a 

minimum 10 foot setback between an accessory structure and the main structure. The setback 

proposed was 5 feet. The applicant was seeking a variance of 5 feet to allow a 5 foot setback 

between the accessory structure and the main structure. Planning Staff determined the 

variance request was appropriate due to the severity of the hardship. Planning Staff supported 

the variance request at 612 Anderson St. parcel (57-00169.000) and suggests the following 

conditions upon approval, that all applicable permits must be obtained through the Building 

Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and any other applicable agency 

prior to any construction. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak about the request. Mr. 

Brian Notestine of 617 Lockwood spoke about the application. He was not opposed to the 

applicants building a garage but wanted the Board to be aware that the alley was very narrow 

and did not want the structure built to the property line. Chari Feick informed Mr. Notestine 

that was not the variance being requested of the Board. Mr. Ochs stated the proposed garage 

did meet the rear setback requirements of the zoning code. Ashley Glorioso, the applicant, 

spoke on behalf of the application and stated they just wanted to build the garage on the 

foundation from the structure damaged by the fire because the insurance company would not 

pay for the foundation to be redone.  
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Chair Feick called for a motion. Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the 

application as proposed. The motion was seconded by Mr. Delahunt. A vote was called, and the 

motion to approve the application, as proposed, was approved unanimously.  

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 

 

Adjournment:  

Mr. Delahunt moved to adjourn the meeting and Vice Chair Semans seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 4:43 pm. 

 

Next meeting: 

October 19, 2023 

 

APPROVED:  

 

__________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ATTACHED ADDITION 
ON THE SIDE OF THE HOUSE WHICH CREATES A 
COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK OF LESS THAN 

THE REQUIRED 15 FEET AT 122 GREENBRIER LN.  
PARCEL (55-00372.000) 

 
 

Date of Report: October 9, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Don and Jeanne Sharrah 
     122 Greenbrier Ln.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
 
Site Location:  122 Greenbrier Ln.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R1-75 – Single Family Residential  
      
 
Surrounding Zoning:  

North:  R1-75 – Single Family Residential 
South:  N/A 
East:     R1-75 – Single Family Residential 
West:   R1-75 – Single Family Residential        

           
Surrounding Uses:   Residential          
 
Existing Use:        Residential  
 
Proposed Use:  Residential  
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: 1129.14 Schedule of Area, Yard, and Height Requirements  
 

Variances Requested:  
1. Combined side yard setback of less than the required 15 feet. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo (taken March, 2023) 

 
 



 

 

4 

Street Perpsective 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of building an attached enclosed storage space on the west side of the 
existing garage. The west side of the home currently has a 10 foot 2 inch setback and the easterly side 
has a 7 foot 7 inch setback. 
 
The zoning code requires a minimum 15 foot combined sideyard setback. The proposed combined 
sideyard setback is 12 feet 7 inches. The west side of the home will have a 5 foot setback and the 
easterly side will remain at a 7 foot 7 inch setback.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance of 2 feet 5 inches for a combined sideyard setback of 12 feet 7 
inches. 
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

 

 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
 

The applicant has stated: 
1. Whether the variance is substantial; 

 
i. No.  
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2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. No.  
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. No.  

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. No.  
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No, the HOA prohibits standalone storage sheds.  IF we request an HOA variance 

for a standalone storage shed it would not be granted.  
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. Yes. 

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. Added storage space is highly desirable for future buyers.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The applicant has stated to staff that stand alone sheds are not permitted by the neighborhoods HOA 
and therefor this is the only way forward to obtain additional storage space.  
 
Planning Staff has determined this variance request is appropriate as both side yards meet or exceed the 
minimum side yard setbacks for the R1 – 75 Single Family Residential District.  
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CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning Staff supports the variance request at 122 Greenbrier Ln. parcel (55-00372.000) and suggests 
the following conditions upon approval:   

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  











  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AREA AND USE VARIANCES TO 
ALLOW AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AND USE 

WITHOUT A MAIN STRUCTURE AND USE AT 1015 
BUCHANAN ST.  PARCEL (58-01563.000) 

 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0022 

Date of Report: October 10, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: New Jerusalem Baptist Church  

1920 Eddy Henry Way 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Authorized Agent: n/a 
 
   
Site Location:  1015 Buchanan St. 

    Sandusky, OH 44870 

 
Zoning:    RMF – Residential Multi-Family  
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
North:  PF – Public Facilities 
East:  PF – Public Facilities 
South:  RMF – Residential Multi-Family 
West:  RMF – Residential Multi-Family 
 
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential, Business  
            
 
Existing Use:        Vacant lot 
 
Proposed Use:  Vacant lot with shed as main structure and use 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.03 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow an accessory structure without a main 

structure.  
 2) A variance to allow an accessory use without a main use. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Red 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant proposes to place a 10 foot x 16 foot shed as the main structure and use of this 
parcel.  The proposed shed will be in the northeast corner, 3 feet from the side and rear property 
line and approximately 145 feet from the front property line. 

The applicant is seeking 2 variances: 

1. To allow an accessory structure without a main structure.  
2. To allow an accessory use without a main use. 

 

PLANNI NG DI VI SIO N CO M MENTS  

The property currently functions as one parcel but is split in two. Staff has observed that the shed 
as proposed would be permitted if the home on this lot was not removed. It meets all other zoning 
code standards for an accessory structure besides the requirements in this report.   

The shed could be placed on this lot if the church lot and the vacant lot were combined.  Staff 
looked into this approach. However, the vacant lot is zoned multi-family and is buildable per 
zoning code section 1129.14.  A recent study by Firelands Forward Workforce Development 
discovered that Erie County is 1,637 units below the housing needs of the region. Combining the 
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vacant and buildable RMF - Residential Multi-Family lot with the adjacent parcel would reduce its 
ability to serve as a potential location for residential infill development, and staff recommended 
the applicant keep the property as a separate parcel.  

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

 

 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall 
be granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does 
exist or will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be 
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considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved 
practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, the shed is for storage.  
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered 
or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance; 

 
i. No, adjoining property is a parking lot.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No, all work above ground. Only a solid base needed.  
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 

 
i. No, church has owned property for years.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method 

other than a variance; 
 

i. Yes, but with a great cost.  
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. Yes, we are not seeking to dilute the zoning codes.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 

beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. No. 

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent 
and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include 
the following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 
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The applicant has stated: 

 
1. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique and which is 

not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created by the Zoning Code and 
not by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant; 

i. Yes, the property as is residential, previously has a house and garage on 
it 8 months ago.  

2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent 
property owners or residents; 

i. No.  

3. That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or the applicant; 

i. Yes, there would be added cost to project.  

4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals or 
general welfare; and 

i. True, should not affect the public.  

5. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

i. There would be no harm to any ordinance or to the spirit of all others.  

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Given the unique circumstances of this property, Planning staff does not oppose the requested 
variances at 1015 Buchanan St. parcel (58-01563.000) and suggests the following conditions 
upon approval:   

1. All necessary permits are obtained through the Building, Engineering, Division of 
Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction. 











  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO 
CONSTRUCT A 6 FT. GATE IN THE SIDE YARD AT 

918 W. MONROE ST.    
PARCEL (58-01405.000) 

 

 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0020 

Date of Report: October 10, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: Tim Schultz 
     918 W. Monroe St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  918 W. Monroe St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    R2F- Two-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: North:   R2F- Two-Family Residential 
       East:  R2F- Two-Family Residential 
      South: R1 – 40 Single Family Residential 
      West:  R2F- Two-Family Residential 
 
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
 
Existing Use:        Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1145.17 (d)(1) & (g)(1) 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow construction of a 6-foot fence in the side 

yards. The code permits fences only up to 4 feet in side yards.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 

 
 

 



 

 

4 

County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red)  

Street 
view of the Property (September 2016) 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant wishes to build a 6 foot privacy gate into the eastern side yard at 918 W. Monroe St. The 
zoning code restricts “fences, walls and yard structures” to a hieght of 4’ along the sideyard of a house 
(see example above). The reason for the 6’ gate in the sideyard is to provide privacy and restrict access 
onto the property from pedestrians. The fence would be setback an estimated 60’ from the front 
property line.  

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1145 
Supplemental Area and Height Regulations 
 
1145.17  LANDSCAPE FEATURES AND YARD STRUCTURES. 
 
(d)   Side and Rear yards. 

(1)   All landscape features and yard structures enumerated above are permitted in a rear yard. Tool 
sheds and other enclosed structures shall conform to the yard regulations for accessory buildings, 
set forth in Section 1145.15 . Fences, walls, or hedges may be permitted along the lines of a side 
yard to a height of not more than 4 feet above grade, and along the lines of a rear yard to a height 
of not more than 6 feet above grade, provided that any fence shall be of uniform design, painted, 
and otherwise well maintained. 

 
 (g)   Fences and Walls. 

(1)   Fences and walls may be permitted along the lines of a side yard to a height of not more than 
four feet above grade and along the lines of a rear yard to a height of not more than six feet above 
grade, provided that any fence shall be of uniform design, painted and otherwise well maintained. 
Fences located adjacent to alleys or public rights of way shall be approved by the Director of 
Planning. 
(2)   No barbed wire, spike tips or electrically charged fences shall be permitted in any residential 
district except where required for public uses. 
(3)   On all corner lots, fences and walls proposed for construction within any setback adjacent to a 
public street shall be submitted to the Director of Planning for approval. 
(4)   Where adjacent property lines, due to the configuration of the lots, have different provisions 
regulating the construction of fencing or walls, the most restrictive provisions shall apply where the 
fence would interfere with visibility from a driveway. 
(5)   Fences shall be permitted in the front yard only as a decorative feature or along a side lot line 
when adjoining a less restrictive use with approval of the Commission. 
(6)   Permanent swimming pools over three feet in depth require a building permit and pool areas or 
yards shall be fenced to a height of not less than four feet according to the requirements of Section 
1305.08 of the Building Code. 
(7)   Notwithstanding subsection (g)(1) hereof, the regulations for fences in the Residential Business 
District may be altered with the approval of the Commission when these properties are developed 
for commercial or business purposes when in the opinion of the Commission, the fence will not 
adversely affect the adjacent properties. 
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1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 
1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be granted 
by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will result from the 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in 
determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 
The applicant stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, I do not believe so.  
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No, it would not.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No, it would not.  
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. didn’t really think of a gate at the time. 

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. I do not think so.   
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes. I believe so.  
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. I think I need a variance to be granted.  
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8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No, I do not feel the variance would harm the intent or integrity of the Zoning 
Code.  

DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

The property to the east is a residential structure. Staff has determined that the fence placement would 
approximately be placed in the neighbor’s backyard and would not negatively impact that neighboring 
property.  
 
The applicant has addressed to staff that pedestrians have walked up his driveway to the rear of the 
house while they have been working outside. These instances have caused privacy and safety concerns 
by the owner. 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Due to the large setback of the proposed gate from the front property line, Planning staff supports the 
requested variance at 918 W. Monroe St. parcel (58-01405.000) and suggests the following conditions 
upon approval:   

1. All necessary permits are obtained through the Building, Engineering, and Planning departments 
prior to construction.   















  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 10 FEET AT 

433 ANDERSON ST. PARCEL (56-00004.000) 
 

 

Date of Report: October 10, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Tim & Beth Kaser  
     433 Anderson St.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  433 Anderson St.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  CR – Commercial Recreation  
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  CR – Commercial Recreation 
     East:  CR – Commercial Recreation 
     West:  CR – Commercial Recreation          
            South:  CR – Commercial Recreation 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is requesting a 20 foot relief to the 30 foot front 

yard setback for construction of a single family home addition.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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Street view photo taken September, 2021 

 
 
 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of pre-development for an addition onto a single family home at 433 
Anderson St. The zoning code requires a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a 
Commercial Service Zoning District.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance of 20 feet to allow a 10 foot front yard setback.   
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; (e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for 
main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 
1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a 
detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory 
building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 

For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard shall be 
provided: 

(a)   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on corner lots, the 
setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown otherwise on the Zone 
Map. 
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CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, the request is limited to the east side of the property. 
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. The approval of the variance would allow for the new construction to align with 

the three structures to the north providing uniformity to the neighborhood.  
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. All conditions for services would be unaffected. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. The format of the property restrictions were adequate for the owners need at 
the time of purchase. Current needs dictate additional space.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. Alternative solutions would require extreme, unneeded, and costly interior 
alterations. These changes would make the home plan less desirable.  

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Granting the variance would better establish design uniformity on the 
streetscape.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
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i. The variance would permit the construction of a new attractive façade to the 

residence. This would enhance the neighborhood.   

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. Granting the variance will bring consistency to the current varied front 
setback line.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The applicant has stated to staff that the setback is being requested as proposed to align with the 
buildings to the north. Staff asked the applicant why they are not proposing to expand in the rear if the 
house, as it would have a low probability of requiring a variance.  The applicant stated the expansion is 
for additional bedrooms and the owner does not want more bedrooms close to the water.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 433 Anderson St. parcel (56-00004.000) and suggests 
the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  














